in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act
2006 and the terms of our engagement by the Company. Our audit
work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s
members those matters we are required to state to them in an
auditor’s report, and the further matters we are required to state to
them in accordance with the terms agreed with the Company, and
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company
and the Company’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for this
report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Robert Brent
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square
London
E14 5GL

06 June 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF N BROWN GROUP PLC CONTINUED

nbrown.co.uk104

N Brown Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2023

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

53 weeks ended 4 March 2023 52 weeks ended 26 February 2022

Note

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
 items

(note 6)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

(note 6)
£m

Total
£m

Revenue 455.7 – 455.7 487.0 – 487.0

Credit account interest 221.8 – 221.8 228.7 – 228.7
Group revenue 3 677.5 – 677.5 715.7 – 715.7

Cost of sales (242.4) – (242.4) (268.4) – (268.4)
Impairment losses on customer receivables 16 (122.3) – (122.3) (94.4) – (94.4)

Gross profit 312.8 – 312.8 352.9 – 352.9
Impairment of non-financial assets – (53.0) (53.0) – – –
Operating profit/(loss) 5 21.6 (87.5) (65.9) 56.9 (28.7) 28.2

Finance costs 8 (14.1) – (14.1) (13.8) – (13.8)
Profit/(loss) before taxation and fair value adjustments
to financial instruments 7.5 (87.5) (80.0) 43.1 (28.7) 14.4

Fair value adjustments to financial instruments 18 8.9 – 8.9 4.8 – 4.8
Profit/(loss) before taxation 16.4 (87.5) (71.1) 47.9 (28.7) 19.2

Taxation 9 (0.9) 20.6 19.7 (8.7) 5.7 (3.0)
Profit/(loss) for the period 15.5 (66.9) (51.4) 39.2 (23.0) 16.2

(Loss)/earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic 11 (11.19) 3.53
Diluted 11 N/A 3.51

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Note

53 weeks
ended

4 March
2023

£m

52 weeks
ended

26 February
2022

£m

(Loss)/profit for the period (51.4) 16.2
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Actuarial (losses)/gains on defined benefit pension scheme 29 (19.4) 10.5
Tax relating to items not reclassified 9 6.7 (3.7)

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 0.8 0.6
Fair value movements of cash flow hedges 30.5 7.2